This study assessed the leadership styles and competencies needed to implement organizational 

development (OD) interventions at Cebu Technological University, located in Cebu, Philippines. These are correlated 

to determine a significant relationship between variables. This study used a descriptive-correlational research design. 

One hundred nine (109) respondents participated in the study through a simple random sampling. The results identified 

that Transformational Leadership has a significant relationship with Communication Skills (p-value of 0.000), 

Visionary Thinking (p-value of 0.001), Emotional Intelligence (p-value of 0.001), and Decision-Making and Problem